energy that we are seeking to avoid with the credible options being considered in this RIT-D.

Berrima Junction Enterprise Growth Area

15

Figure 8 – Load at risk due to the loss of the single Berrima Junction ZS Transformer

Figure 9 – Load at risk due to the loss of the 33kV Feeder 7905

Berrima Junction Enterprise Growth Area

16

2.3.5 Proposed scenarios for the forthcoming RIT-D NPV assessment
We propose to assess three alternative future scenarios as part of the DPAR NPV assessment, namely:

· a central scenario – consisting of assumptions that reflect a central set of variable estimates,
which, in our opinion, provides the most likely scenario;

· a high benefit scenario – reflecting an optimistic set of assumptions which have been selected to
investigate an upper bound on reasonably expected market benefits; and

· a low benefit scenario – reflecting a number of assumptions that give rise to a lower bound NPV
estimate for each credible option, in order to represent a conservative future state of the world.

A summary of the key parameters expected to be used for each scenario is provide in table 2 below.

Table 2 – Proposed scenarios for the forthcoming RIT-D NPV assessment

Parameter Central scenario High benefits Low benefits

Capex Central estimates -25% +25%

Demand Central demand forecast
(see section 2.3.1)

High demand forecast
(see section 2.3.1)

Low demand forecast
(see section 2.3.1)

VCR Load-weighted AER
VCR

+30% -30%

Discount rate 3.26% 2.22% 4.30%

Maintenance costs Central estimates -25% +25%

The proposed scenarios have been developed to comprehensively test the range of net benefits that can
be expected from the credible options.  We will use a central estimate maintenance cost assumption of
0.4% of the capex value as a recurring annual operating cost in the NPV.

We continue to review the reasonableness of values used in the scenario analysis.

The DPAR will include a sensitivity analysis on the parameters in isolation to further test the robustness of
the assessment.

We consider that the central scenario is the most likely because it is based primarily on a set of expected
central assumptions. We propose to assign this scenario a weighting of 50 per cent in the NPV